

12-56933

**United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit**

---

**ALEJANDRO VELASQUEZ,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**CITY OF LONG BEACH, LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT,**  
**OFFICER KALID ABUHADAWAN,** in his individual and official  
capacity, **OFFICER RON MARTIN,** in his individual and official  
capacity, **DOES 1-10**  
Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Central District of California  
Judge Manuel Real  
CV-11-00120-R

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Mitchell Keiter (California SBN 156755)  
The Beverly Hills Law Building  
424 South Beverly Drive  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
310-553-8533  
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com

## **Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	18
I.    The court erred in granting a judgment as matter of law on the federal claim of a seizure in violation of the Fourth Amendment and the state claim of false arrest because there was substantial evidence from which the jury could have found Velazquez was unlawfully detained and arrested.	18
A.    Velazquez presented sufficient evidence that Officer Abuhadawan detained him without a reasonable suspicion that Velazquez was violating Penal Code section 647(f).	20
B.    Velazquez presented sufficient evidence that Officer Abuhadawan arrested him without probable cause to believe that Velazquez was violating Penal Code section 148(a)(1).	25
II.   The court erroneously relied on Velazquez’s alleged profanity in dismissing the unlawful seizure claim.	28
III.  The trial court errors created reversible error and require retrial of the section 1983 excessive force claim.	32

A.	The trial court’s dismissal of the unlawful seizure/arrest claim prejudiced the jury’s consideration of the excessive force claim.	32
B.	The numerous evidentiary errors distorted the evidence available to the jury.	35
1.	The court erred in admitting character evidence about Velazquez.	35
2.	The court incorrectly excluded Abuhadawan’s admission that his shoulder was sore the next day and Ron’s police report as hearsay.	39
3.	The court erroneously admitted Velazquez’s blood alcohol test results even though the defense laid no foundation to support their admission.	40
4.	The court improperly restricted the presentation of the plaintiff’s case through improper restrictions and evidentiary double standards.	40
IV.	The court erred in dismissing the <i>Monell</i> claims because Abuhadawan had received training that the amount of force that was reasonable was not related to the nature of the offense, that section 647(f) authorized arrests upon a blood alcohol count of .15, and because the court erroneously excluded Abuhadawan’s prior record of excessive force.	47
V.	The court erred in dismissing the remaining state claims “without prejudice” because the similarity between the related state and federal claims permits their simultaneous consideration by the jury.	50

VI. This court should review the note sent by the jury which Velazquez’s counsel were not given or even notified about.	51
Prayer for Relief	52
Certification of Word Count	53
Certification of Service	54
Certification of Related Cases	55

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Cases**

<i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375, 383 (6th Cir. 1994). . . . .	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202. . . . .	16, 43
<i>Blankenship v. Kerr County, Texas</i> , 878 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1989). . . . .	24
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007). (en banc) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> , 177 Cal.App.4th 803, 99 Cal.Rptr.3d 488 (2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248, 251 (8th Cir. 1996.) . . . . .	5, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989). . . . .	42
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989). . . . .	43
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed California Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1983). . . . .	40
<i>Harris v. City of Pagedale</i> , 821 F.2d 499 (8th Cir. 1987). . . . .	43
<i>Hill v. Roller</i> , 615 F.2d 886, 890 (9th Cir. 1980). . . . .	32
<i>Hooper v. County of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 10, 16, 68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436. . . . .	21
<i>Lanigan v. Village of East Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 110 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	42
<i>McCoy v. City of Monticello</i> , 342 F.3d 842, (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17

*McKinney v. Rees*, 993 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . . 33

*Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York*,  
436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978). . . . 4, 41, 43

*Nienhouse v. Superior Court*, 42 Cal.App.4th 83, 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 573  
(1996). . . . . 39

*People v. Curtis*, 70 Cal.2d 347, 450 P.2d 33 (1969). . . . . 23

*People v. Rich*, 72 Cal.App.3d 115, 139 Cal.Rptr. 819 (1977). . . 18

*People v. Williams*, 28 Cal.4th 408, 417, 49 P.3d 203 (2002). 21, 35

*Robinson v. Solano County*, 278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)  
. . . . . 44

*Smith v. Spina*, 477 F.2d 1140 (3d Cir. 1973). . . . . 35

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889. . . . . 17

*United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs*, 383 U.S. 715, 86 S.Ct.  
1130, 16 L.Ed.2d 218 (1966). . . . . 44

*United States v. French*, 468 Fed. Appx. 737 (9th Cir. 2012). 21, 35

*United States v. Jackson*, 470 F.Supp.2d 654 (S.D. Miss. 2007)¶1, 35

*United States v. Johnson*, 910 F.2d 1506, 1508 (7th Cir. 1990). . 17

*United States v. Meserve*, 271 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . . 31

*United States v. Robinson*, 978 F.2d 1554, 1559 (10th Cir. 1992). 32

*Webb v. Ethridge*, 849 F.2d 546 (11th Cir. 1988). . . . . 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . . 4, 17, 28

California Evidence Code § 1220. . . . . 34

California Penal Code section 148(a)(1). . . . . 2, 17, 18, 21, 23

California Penal Code section 647(f). . . . . 2, 3, 21, 41, 42

California Penal Code § 836(a)(1). . . . . 18

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Evidence 403 . . . . . 35

Federal Rule of Evidence 404 . . . . . 35

Federal Rule of Evidence 609. . . . . 31

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(A). . . . . 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50. . . . . 5, 16, 28
